

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0165

State of New Hampshire

v.

Daswan Jette

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Nicole M. Clay
N.H. Bar No. 268456
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(Fifteen-minute oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The State’s Case	7
B. The Defendant’s Case.....	12
C. The Motion to Exclude Evidence, the Hearing, and the Court’s Order.	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED TESTIMONY REGARDING THE EARLIER, UNRELATED DRUG SALE.	22
A. The argument raised in the brief is not preserved.....	22
B. The trial court correctly applied the Rules of Evidence.....	24
C. The victim’s state of mind was not at issue and the court correctly considered the defendant’s state of mind.....	33
D. Any error was harmless, beyond a reasonable doubt.....	34
II. THIS COURT MAY REVIEW THE DOCUMENTS REVIEWED BY THE TRIAL COURT.	37
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dube v. Sevigne</i> , 81 N.H. 221 (1924)	32
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 365 P.3d 535 (Ore. Ct. App. 2015)	29
<i>Milliken v. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic</i> , 154 N.H. 662 (2006)	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	14
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	34
<i>State v. Edic</i> , 169 N.H. 580 (2017)	23
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 136 N.H. 101 (1992)	37, 38
<i>State v. Girard</i> , 173 N.H. 619 (Oct. 16, 2020)	37, 38
<i>State v. Guay</i> , 162 N.H. 375 (2011)	37
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 155 N.H. 246 (2007)	26
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 166 N.H. 288 (2014)	31
<i>State v. Munroe</i> , 173 N.H. 469 (2020)	25
<i>State v. O’Leary</i> , 153 N.H. 710 (2006)	34, 35
<i>State v. Papillon</i> , 173 N.H. 13 (2020)	31
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 138 N.H. 147 (1993)	29
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 170 N.H. 52 (2017)	24
<i>State v. Smalley</i> , 151 N.H. 193 (2004)	31, 32
<i>State v. Steed</i> , 140 N.H. 153 (1995)	28
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 955 A.2d 1222 (Conn. Ct. App. 2008)	25
<i>State v. Vassar</i> , 154 N.H. 370 (2006)	26
<i>State v. Wamala</i> , 158 N.H. 583 (2009)	30

Statutes

RSA 636:1	6
RSA 630:1-a, I(b)(2)	6
RSA 630:1-b, I(b)	6

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 12(b)(5)	38
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 103(a)(2)	23
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 401	17
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 402	27
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 403	17, 22, 26, 31
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 404(a)(2)	30
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 404(b)	31
